CITY OF LACKAWANNA

OFFICE OF CODE ENFORCEMENT
714 Ridge Road — Room 311
Lackawanna, NY 14218
Tel: (716) 827-6474 Fax: (716) 827-1866

Date / /ézg/ g Agenda Checklist

Zoning Board of Appeals
Planning and Development Board

Property address 02 40 15/;-4/175%2@ TUENAVE .
Reason in front of the board Aé’é ,4 %42’/,4/;/@’ 7(—) AP 6/5’6@/)/[_/) =3 /é/y

Special use permit needed for Zoning? YesSo) Planning? Yesto
sgends Applicant_ /1, ACUES LAY TOFFFE

Agenda item
zone_ MIXEL)  COMMEECIAL  INDYS2ial

)
Use variance needed? Yes /@ )

Description of use variance (not allowed in that zone ) sl

Area variance needed? @/No
Description of area variances needed (Parking/ heightect...) 7O L) A SFAW) SN
70 FlwT OF THE EpIne, CamaBis h0E oupy
Aows _nl < i
Desctiption stagendanset  ADEH VAEIANCE TO ADD SECon /)
Sl

Code enforcement research (attached if applicable) /£ 5

Legal opinion/ reseaurch (attached if applicable) /I-/ 0

Scott Hayes
Code Enforcement Officer



CITY OF LACKAWANNA %

le
DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT \ N
714 Ridge Road — Room 309 g N
Lackawanna, NY 14218 | %ﬁ%
Tel: (716) 827-6421  Fax: (716) 827-1866 i! <3

APPLICATION
TO THE CITY OF LACKAWANNA
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

Date: \L- ﬂ - ZY

Application No.
Application Fee: Fee
Land Use Variance § 250.00
WV Zoning L.aw Appeal $ 250.00

Property Address 2470 Hb\vb\b\f\-lf(i? Turn p\\KQ : LC\L\Lg\wﬁ\mwﬁ\ VY \4 218
S.B.L. No.

Description of A ction to be Appealed:

\‘\o\v\u} NAW Sy e MMU 0% ]\’k\x
Eurt\(/\l\«()‘ % (,\“U\t,u\ Mlé’{/fﬂk

APPLICATION XS HEREBY MADE to the City of Lackawanna Zoning Board of Appeals
fora Land Use V" ariance and/or Zoning Law Appeal as required by the Municipal Code of

the City of Lackza-wanna. The applicant hereby agrees to comply with all applicable laws,
rules, ordinances and regulations.

Director of Development
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Namb of Applicant Signatureof Applicant
!!dIJess ol‘ !ppl 1can\' | I Applicant Phone No.

0w ol
Applicant’s Emat Role of Applicant to Project

(owner, sttorney, lessee, agent,
architect, engineer, contractor...)

Property Owner: BRI Our\/s

Address:

Director of Development



5, 9:35 AM City of Lackawanna, NY Cannabis

(1) in the event that a school existing and authorized by the State Education Department is
located on property where a place of worship also exists, no such cannabis use facility shall be
located within 500 feet of the school building or property onto which the building is located.

D. No cannabis use facility shall be located in any area zoned Single-Family Residential (SFR) or
Mixed Residential (MR) in any form.

E. No cannabis use facility may be located in any historic district.

F. No retail dispensaries, distribution centers and/or on-site consumption may operate or occur on-site
between the hours of 1:00 a.m. and 7:00 a.m.

§ 93-3. Security.

Any cannabis use set forth above, regardless of its location, shall take all necessary security measures

at any facility permitted by a special use permit. Unless otherwise required as a condition of the special

use permit, the following requirements must be met.

A. Al facilities where a cannabis use shall be established shall provide for fencing and/or other
screening or security feature acceptable to the City Zoning Board and the City Council around the
perimeter of the property at the height and type established by the Planning Board.

B. All facilities where a cannabis use shall be established shall install a fully operational 4K camera
system, ata minimum, sufficient to be used at night and covering all areas on the property to be so
used. The system used shall be capable for video and audio recordings and all recordings must be
kept for a minimum of 30 calendar days.

C. In any facility where a cannabis use is established where the general public and/or customers are
invited shall provide for continual armed security guard presence while such facility is open to the
public. Any such security presence shall be certified by the local, state, or federal government and
shall provide such information as may be required by any local police agency from time to tirne.

D. In any facility where a cannabis use is established where the general public and/or customers are
invited shall provide for secure locations where cash is to be kept on the premises. ‘

E. In the event of deliveries from the cannabis use facility, provisions shall be made for adequate
security consistent with these regulations which must be provided in advance to the Lackawanna
Police Department and any local, state, and/or federal police agency.

F. Home cultivation cannabis shall be screened from view from neighboring properties and shall
otherwise be secured with appropriate fencing to deter removal by third parties.

(1) No cannabis shall be cultivated, grown, planted, and/or maintained in any front or side yard.

(2) Individuals cultivating, planting, growing, or maintaining any cannabis plants shall register with
the Code Enforcement Office providing their name, address, and location of any plants prior to
cultivating, planting, growing or maintaining any cannabis plants.

(3) Sufficient setbacks shall be maintained at all times of no less than 15 feet from any property
line.

§93-4. Signage.

A. Only one sign advertising the business shall be permitted on the building and same shall not
exceed 10% of the size of the wall upon which the sign is located. No freestanding signs shall be
permitted.

https:/lecode380.com/print/LA1978?guid=45012264



12/17125, 10:15 AM nys cannabis sign laws and regulations - Google Search

tg! nys cannabis sign laws and regulations X ¢ e Q s e

AlMode Al Images News Shopping Videos Shortvideos More ~ Tools ~

* Al Overview :

e

New York State cannabis signage laws, updated in December 2025, permit licensed retail
dispensaries to display an unlimited number of outdoor signs affixed to their building,
provided they are not billboards and adhere to strict content and location restrictions
designed to prevent appeal to individuals under 21. @

Key Signage Regulations for NYS Cannabis Licensees

¢ Location of signs: Signs must be affixed to the licensed brick-and-mortar premises.
Signs are prohibited on vehicles.

* Prohibited locations: Advertising is banned in arenas, stadiums, and other sports
venues, shopping malls (unless guiding to a dispensary inside), fairs receiving state
allocations, and video game arcades. Outdoor signs are also prohibited within 1,000
feet of a school, house of worship, or public youth facility if the local municipality has
enacted a relevant local law.

* Billboard Prohibition: Billooard advertising remains strictly prohibited statewide.
Licensees currently using billboards have until February 24, 2026, to remove them.

* Content Restrictions: Signage content cannot be attractive to individuals under the
age of 21. Prohibited elements include:

o Commercial mascots.
o Bright neon colors.

Cartoon-like fonts.

o

o]

Similarities to products marketed toward children (e.g., candy, soda).

o Statements that are false, deceptive, or misleading.

Promotion of overconsumption.

o

o]

Depictions of cannabis use by individuals under 21.

° Permitted Information: Allowed sign content is limited to the licensee's name/doing
business as name, address, contact information (phone number, email, website), and

https:!lwww.goog]e.com/search?qinys%annabis+sign+laws+and+regulations&rlz=1 C1GCEA_enUs1 080US1080&oq:NY8+cannabis+sign+|awa&gs_. ..
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12/17/25, 10:15 AM nys cannabis sign laws and regulations - Google Search
the nature of the business.

° Mandatory Signage: Legal dispensaries are required to display the official New York
State Dispensary Verification Tool (a specific decal/seal) on or near their main
entrance. This helps consumers verify that the establishment is a legal, regulated
seller.

* Enforcement: The Office of Cannabis Management (OCM) can order the immediate
removal of any sign that violates regulations. Failure to comply can result in fines,
license suspension, or revocation. @

For detailed guidance and the official verification seal, visit the NYS Office of Cannabis
Management website.

New York introduces new regulations for cannabis dispensary
advertising

Dec 15, 2025 — New regulations in the works for cannabis dispensaries. The
News1ONBC Team details breaking News, Traffic and Weather.

7 WHEC.com

New York Cannabis Packaging and Marketing Regulations Take Effect

Dec 15, 2025 — Among the key changes are clarified rules for outdoor signage
including the removal of the previous two-sign limit, c...

7

® Finger Lakes Daily News 3
Office of Cannabis Management

Find a Dispensary ... All regulated, licensed dispensaries must post the
dispensary verification tool near their main entrance. ..

<z Office of Cannabis Management (... @

Show all

Dive deeper in Al Mode

Al responses may include mistakes. For legal advice, consult a professional. Learn more [@ qu

https://www.google.com/search?q=nys+cannabis+sign+laws+and+regulations&r|z=TC1GCEA_enUS1 080U8108D&oq:NYS+cannabis+sign+laws&gs_. .. 2/5



CITY OF LACKAWANNA I
DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT ERN
714 Ridge Road — Room 309 1\%\

Lackawanna, NY 14218

Tel:(716)827-6474  Fax: (716) 827-1886 L=
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City of Lackawanina Criteria for an Area Variance

(All applicants m ust answer questions below when an Area Variance is sought)

Before the Zoning B oard of Appeals may grant an Area Variance the Applicant must provide
proof of, and the ZB A must consider the following:

(1) whether an und esirable change will be produced in the character of the neighborhood ora
detriment to nearby properties will be.created by the granting of the area variance;

(2) whether the bera efit sought by thg%aﬁﬁicant can bg'a_chi'evea by some method feasible for
the applicant to pursue, other than an area variance; -

(3) whether the recj uested area variance is substantial;

(4) whether the pro posed variance will have an adverse effect or impact on the physical or
environmental condlitions in the neighborhood o district; and

(5) whether the alle ged difficulty was 'se’lf;;i-n‘;:éé:cea, wﬁiéh_,-_cbnsideration shall be relevant to the
decision of the board of appeals, but sha!lé_‘lﬁ_];_n e'_c__es__sarif\'/ preclude the granting of the area
variance. . -

(c) The board of appeals, in the granting of area variances, shall grant the minimum variance
that it shall deem necessary and adequate and at the same time preserve and protect the
character of the nei ghborhood and the health, safety and welfare of the community.

In order to establish the above please complete the questions below (Please feel free to use
additional pages if necessary):

DeDar‘[menf of Neavalanrmant
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CITY OF LACKAWANNA
DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT

Application Notice
January 20, 2026

Vyacheslav loffe

Re: 2470 Hamburg Tpke

The above item has been placed on the agenda for the next scheduled meeting of the
Planning and Development Board and/or Zoning Board of Appeals of the City of
Lackawanna.

Planning and Development Board Zoning Board of Appeals
Date: Date: January 28, 2026
Time: Time: 5:00pm

City Council Chambers Room 241
Lackawanna City Hall

If you have any questions please feel free to call (716) 827-6421
Boarding Neighbors

MLG Contracting Inc — 2424 Hamburg Tpke

Om Sai Hotels LLC — 2500 Hamburg Tpke

714 Ridge Rd, Room 311 Lackawanna, New York 14218 Phone (716) 827-6421 Fax (716) 827-1866



CITY OF LACKAWANNA
DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT

Bordering Property Notice

Dear Sir or Madam:

As an adjoining property owner in the City of Lackawanna, you are hereby notified that a
neighbor has made application to the Planning and Development Board and/or Zoning
Board of Appeals of the City of Lackawanna as follow;

1. Site Plan Review 2. Special Use Permit
3. Development Plan Review 4. X Variance
5. Zoning Law Appeals

Property owner: FTS Development L1.C
Address: 2470 Hamburg Tpke
In reference to: Requesting area variance to add a second sign on building

You are entitled to appear at the public hearing scheduled for_1/28/26 @ 5:00PM in
Council Chambers at Lackawanna City Hall to express your support or opposition to the
granting of said application.

Communications, relating to the application, may be filed with the appropriate Board
before the meeting by writing to:

Planning & Development Board/Zoning Board
Department of Development

714 Ridge Road, Room 311

Lackawanna, NY 14218

If you have any questions regarding the meeting, please call 716-827-6421

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT BOARD, CITY OF LACKAWANNA
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF LACKAWANNA

714 Ridge Rd, Room 311 Lackawanna, New York 14218 Phone (716) 827-6421 Fax (716) 827-1866



CITY OF LACKAWANNA

OFFICE OF CODE ENFORCEMENT
714 Ridge Road — Room 311
Lackawanna, NY 14218
Tel: (716) 827-6474 Fax: (716) 827-1866

Date J AN 2 6 OZ&O?Q ‘ Agenda Checklist
' Zoning Board of Appeals

Planning and Development Board
Property address_ 239 /AMV) YU -
Reason in front of the board_ 7 HLL ALEA  IPIANLE
Special use permit needed for Zoning? Yes@ Planning? Yes/Ko
agenda Applicant &Y BAWN — Lbz77 T~ 208 kImTS BY
rgencaitem T W0 FLNT Y20 LALIPNCES_ONE LOT FOWTAGE
zone SYKE () L5 0enTIAL ST LV AW AL

Use variance needed? Yes /@

Description of use v-ariance (not allowed in that zone ),,/

Area variance needed?/Yes/ No

Description of area wariances needed (Parking/ height'ect...) -/

Description of agenda use? 7?/(] /Zﬂﬂwgﬂ ﬂg///ygﬂ,ﬁ Q/éﬁ 7 4/{/0
/2 1" 1007, COUE AoilEs Fop. 5/EET .
MMM S5 FEE T [Bonrall . H45 2357557

Code enforcement research (attached if applicable) /U/f’ﬁ

Legal opinion/ reseaurch (attached if applicable)

Scott Hayes
Code Enforcement Officer



CITY OF LACKAWANNA

DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT
714 Ridge Road — Room 309
Lackawanna, NY 14218
Tel: (716) 827-6421  Fax: (716) 827-1866

APPLICATION
TO THE CITY OF LACKAWANNA
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Date; 12 I 10{ 25 Application No.
Application Fee: Fee
Land Use Varjance $ 250.00
X Zoning Law Appeal $ 250.00

Property Address: 23 6‘ i(\g‘f\CkM; LﬁCkawm\&_Uf iqz (g
sBLNo_41.600O- S -,

1, | . 7
Description of Action to be Appealed: Hobidad foC Wt by Baflele
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Director of Development
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Name of Applicant

Address of Applicant Applicant Phone No.
Cm’\-‘r (o cﬂLc)\r“
pplicant’s Kmal Role of Applicant to Project

(owner, attorney, lessee, agent,
architect, engineer, conttacter.,.)

Property Owner:

Address:

Director of Development
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CITY OF LACKAWANNA
DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT

Application Notice
January 20, 2026

Ryan Brown//Habitat for Humanity Buffalo

Re: 235 Ingham Ave

The above item has been placed on the agenda for the next scheduled meeting of the
Planning and Development Board and/or Zoning Board of Appeals of the City of
Lackawanna.

Planning and Development Board Zoning Board of Appeals
Date: January 28, 2026 Date: January 28, 2026
Time: 6:00pm Time: 5:00pm

City Council Chambers Room 241
Lackawanna City Hall

If you have any questions please feel free to call (716) 827-6421.

Boarding Neighbors

Sadek Ali Sharian — 229 Ingham Ave

Lackawanna Homes — 80 Steelawanna Ave

Lackawanna Housing Development Corporation — 640 Ridge Rd

714 Ridge Rd, Room 311 Lackawanna, New York 14218 Phone (716) 827-6421 Fax (716) 827-1866



CITY OF LACKAWANNA
DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT

Bordering Property Notice

Dear Sir or Madam:

As an adjoining property owner in the City of Lackawanna, you are hereby notified that a
neighbor has made application to the Planning and Development Board and/or Zoning
Board of Appeals of the City of Lackawanna as follow;

1. Site Plan Review 2. Special Use Permit
3. Development Plan Review 4. X Variance
5. Zoning Law Appeals

Property owner: Lackawanna Housing Development Corporation

Address: 235 Ingham Ave

In reference to: Requesting two front vard variances at 9 feet and 12 feet 1 inch for
a new build closer to the curb than code states and one variance for lot frontage
under 45 feet

You are entitled to appear at the public hearing scheduled for_1/28/26 @ 5:00PM in
Council Chambers at Lackawanna City Hall to express your support or opposition to the
granting of said application.

Communications, relating to the application, may be filed with the appropriate Board
before the meeting by writing to:

Planning & Development Board/Zoning Board
Department of Development

714 Ridge Road, Room 311

Lackawanna, NY 14218

If you have any questions regarding the meeting, please call 716-827-6421

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT BOARD, CITY OF LACKAWANNA
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF LACKAWANNA

714 Ridge Rd, Room 311 Lackawanna, New York 14218 Phone (716) 827-6421 Fax (716) 827-1866



CITY OF LACKAWANNA

OFFICE OF CODE ENFORCEMENT
714 Ridge Road — Room 311
Lackawanna, NY 14218
Tel: (716) 827-6474 Fax: (716) 827-1866

Date JAV X g GZ:;Z 2 Agenda Checklist

Zoning Board of Appeals
Planning and Development Board

peopety ieess_ 28 LW ELAVIEW B

Reason in front of the board_ LUV 74 O, 7‘7‘)‘,47&/;" /1%(9/;/2%%/7}/4@
Special use permit reeded for Zoning? YesPlanning? Yei@
Agenda Applicant_ZPA) AL

Agenda item ,4&5% %Q?///MZ

zone_ SIMHEE. JNLY XS 00070L

Use variance needed? Yes /@

Description of use v-ariance (not allowed in that zone }—"

Area variance needed'@/ No

Description of arca variances needed (Parking/ height ect...) M//éfy/“‘///(/ AN AELS
VBEAE 7O Ll DOV 412 T80

50 &F famTvAe))
Description of agencla use? ﬁ/f//f /WEE 7704 5 O0% cﬁ//*%/%ﬂﬁ

Code enforcement research (attached if applicable) %!6

Legal opinion/ research (attached if applicable) M

Scott Hayes
Code Enforcement Officer



CITY OF LACKAWANNA

MENT OF DEVELOPMENT
714 Ridge Road ~ Room 308

~ Lackawanna, NY 14218

Tel:(718) 827-6421  Fax; (718) 827-1868

APPLICATION
TOTHE CITY OF LACKAWANNA,
ZONING BOARD OF AYPEALS

Date:___\= \ &S_ — Application No.

Application Fee: Feg
., . SR
A7 LaidUse Virdaiice $ 25000 )

. Fontig Tuetw Appesl 525000

SBLNo
Dugeription of Augtion i’n‘b&eAgge@ﬂﬁ:___E’X?q vx(i W \C“"L\ ) 0%..“\.@_
C;ﬁ\\‘we.wcxg aund__9%ro VN s

APPLICATION 15 HERERY MAT
foraLand Uve N
the Elity of Tack
riles; ordinances- and regulaiions;

Director of Digvelopmeént

_ -+ MADE to the City of Lackawanna Zoning Board of Appedts
artatioe gid/or Zoning Law Appeal asvequired by the Municipal Code of
awating. The applicant hereby-agrees to comply with a1l applicabls laws,
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ODwne
Role of Applicant to Project
(ownet, attorney, lessee, agent,
architect, engineer, contractor...}
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Property Owner:
v A C AN

Address:

Director of Davelopment
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CITY OF LACKAWANNA
DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT

Application Notice
January 20, 2026

Re: 28 W. Elmview Ave

The above item has been placed on the agenda for the next scheduled meeting of the
Planning and Development Board and/or Zoning Board of Appeals of the City of
Lackawanna.

Planning and Development Board Zoning Board of Appeals
Date: Date: January 28, 2026
Time: Time: 5:00pm

City Council Chambers Room 241
Lackawanna City Hall

If you have any questions please feel free to call (716) 827-6421.

Boarding Neighbors
Araif Ali — 20 W. Elmview Ave
Charles Cramer — 36 W. Elmview Ave

714 Ridge Rd, Room 311 Lackawanna, New York 14218 Phone (716) 827-6421 Fax (716) 827-1866



CITY OF LACKAWANNA
DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT

Bordering Property Notice

Dear Sir or Madam:

As an adjoining property owner in the City of Lackawanna, you are hereby notified that a
neighbor has made application to the Planning and Development Board and/or Zoning
Board of Appeals of the City of Lackawanna as follow;

1. Site Plan Review 2. Special Use Permit
3. Development Plan Review 4. X Variance
5. Zoning Law Appeals

Property owner: Araif Ali
Address: 28 W. Elmview Ave
In reference to: Requesting front vard variance for paving more than fifty percent

of front yard

You are entitled to appear at the public hearing scheduled for_1/28/26 @ 5:00PM in
Council Chambers at Lackawanna City Hall to express your support or opposition to the
granting of said application.

Communications, relating to the application, may be filed with the appropriate Board
before the meeting by writing to:

Planning & Development Board/Zoning Board
Department of Development

714 Ridge Road, Room 311

Lackawanna, NY 14218

If you have any questions regarding the meeting, please call 716-827-6421

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT BOARD, CITY OF LACKAWANNA
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF LACKAWANNA

714 Ridge Rd, Room 311 Lackawanna, New York 14218 Phone (716) 827-6421 Fax (716) 827-1866



CITY OF LACKAWANNA

©OFFICE OF CODE ENFORCEMENT
714 Ridge Road — Room 311
Lackawanna, NY 14218
Tel: (716) 827-6474  Fax: (716) 827-1866

Date JM 02@ 0?00'2@ Agenda Checklist

Zoning Board of Appeals
Planning and Development Board

Property address_ 3 4 /N/HAIT LI

Reason in front of the board LEGUATING _SJIELOT VALRUCY.
Special use permit needed for Zoning? Yes Planning? Yes/6)
Agenda Applicant /. Y MM MO HAIMALD -
sgendaitem LEQUESTING STOECOT JEVEY
zone_ MIINELD) LS00 TT2

Use variance needed? Yes /ﬁ)

Description of use v ariance (not allowed in that zone ) __—"

Area variance needed. No

Description of area wariances needed (Parking/ height'ect...) é/ﬂ(; Z{j 7/ //4@%@1
F0L New @ A7H00ED G 128 MULTT adbdrl S

(Bl says 30" LeaBmt 57 25yt
Description of agenda use? 0?5” 6/&5@7/4%/%&2' .

Code enforcement research (attached if applicable) VZ@ )

Legal opinion/ research (attached if applicable)

Scott Hayes
Code Enforcement Officer



CITY OF LACKAWANNA
DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT \%

N
714 Ridge Road — Room 309 s
Lackawanna, NY 14218 | §1§
Tel: (716) 827-6421  Fax: (716) 827-1866 il <=3
APPLICATION

TO THE CITY OF LACKAWANNA
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

Date: [~ /~ A 6 _ Application No.
A?eation Pee: Fee
/ Land Use Variance ‘§ Q_S0.00
Zoning Law Appeal “$-250.00
Ll JNGHAM
Property Address: % ( / /1/[9#:4
S.B.L. No.

. ‘*:‘" ; - . /‘ﬁ_e{‘
Description of Action to be Appealed: L [tane ¢ Feeot 57/ [d e £

i : )| L
/am(}, S Pace. wmeelr to bud b aArqae = - (Cri%_z._-%)
e v >
Ofde ad g Tlowwad-o Ther e ngs o douse
[ v “

—han. DeFe e

APPLICATION IS HEREBY MADE to the City of Lackawanna Zoning Board of Appeals
for a Land Use V ariance and/or Zoning Law Appeal as required by the Municipal Code of
the City of Lackawanna. The applicant hereby agrees to comply with all applicable laws,
rules, ordinances and regulations.

Director of Development



Lv it Mohams]

Lakmm Mg .

Name of Applicant Signature of Applicant

Address of Applicant Applicant Phone No.
gL
Applicant’s Email Role of Applicant to Project

(owner, attorney, lessee, agent,
architect, engineer, contractor...)

Property Owner:

NAME: Lt man WMohgea L. o

s B

Director of Development



34 Ingham ave Lackawanna NY 14218
Property Addrass; gh

1. Will an undesirable change will be produced in the character of the neighborhood or a
detriment to nearby properties will be created by the granting of the area varfance, and
if notwhynot?

No undesirable change to the character of the neighborhood or detriment to
nearby properties will be created by granting the requested area variance. The
proposed attached garage addition is consistent with the scale, design, and
residential use of surrounding homes in the neighborhood. The structure will be
attached to the existing dwelling, will not introduce a new or different use, and
will not create increased noise, traffic, or activity. Similar garagesand accessory
structures exist on nearby properties, and the addition will maintain the
residential character of the area.

2. Canthe benefit sought by the applicant can be achievad by some method feasible for
the applicant to pursue, other than an area variance, and if not why not ?
The benefit sought by the applicant cannot be achieved by a feasible
alternative other than an area variance. Due to the existing lot width,
placement of the existing house, and required setbacks, there is no
reasonable location on the property where an attached garage can be constructed
in full compliance with zoning without eliminating functional access,
encroaching on required vard areas, or requiring extensive and impractical
alterations to the existing structure. A detached garage or a smaller structure
would not meet the intended funciional needs or would still require similar
dimensional relief. .
3. Is the requested area variance is substantial when considered against adopted area
zoning regulations ?
While the requested area variance involves a dimensional deviation from the adopted
zoning regulations, it is not substantial when considered in context. The variance is
limited to what is iecessary to allow construction of an attached garage, does not exceed™
what is required for reasonable use of the property, and does not result T overcrowding
or overdevelopment ol The Iot. The proposed addition Temains proporionare o the
exisiing dwelling and 16T S1ZC.

4, Willthe proposed area variance have an adverse effect or impact on the physical or

environmental conditions in the neighborhood or district?

The proposed area variance will not have an adverse effect or impact on the physical or
environmental conditions of the neighborhood or district. The addition will not affect
drainage, light, air, or emergency access, and will be constracted il conipuance wilt




5.

applicable building codes. There will be no environmental disturbance, and ali

construction will remain confined o the existng residential ot

Is the alleged difficulty was self-created, which consideration shall be relevant to the
dedision of the board of appeals, but shall not necessarily preciude the granting of the
area variance’?
While the need for the area variance arises from the existing lot
configuration and placement of the house, the difficulty was not self-
created. The lot dimensions and building placenient predate the proposed
roject and limit where an attached garage can reasonably be located. Even

_if considered partially self-created, this factor should not preclude the

Sign Above, Print Namg Below
Ly ’k’“("‘/\ N(f‘v\ww{ -
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CITY OF LACKAWANNA
DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT

Application Notice
January 20, 2026

Lukman Mohamad

Re: 34 Ingham Ave

The above item has been placed on the agenda for the next scheduled meeting of the
Planning and Development Board and/or Zoning Board of Appeals of the City of
Lackawanna.

Planning and Development Board Zoning Board of Appeals
Date: Date: January 28, 2026
Time: Time: 5:00pm

City Council Chambers Room 241
Lackawanna City Hall

If you have any questions please feel free to call (716) 827-6421.

Boarding Neighbors

WNY360 LLC — 28 Ingham Ave
Hosn Yahya — 38 Ingham Ave
Izzadin Alderwish — 25 Lehigh St
Izzadin Alderwish — 27 Lehigh St

714 Ridge Rd, Room 311 Lackawanna, New York 14218 Phone (716) 827-6421 Fax (716) 827-1866



CITY OF LACKAWANNA
DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT

Bordering Property Notice

Dear Sir or Madam:

As an adjoining property owner in the City of Lackawanna, you are hereby notified that a
neighbor has made application to the Planning and Development Board and/or Zoning
Board of Appeals of the City of Lackawanna as follow;

1. Site Plan Review 2. Special Use Permit
3. Development Plan Review 4. X Variance
5. Zoning Law Appeals

Property owner: Amani Hasan

Address: 34 Ingham Ave

In reference to: Requesting side vard variance for new garage attached to
multifamily residence

You are entitled to appear at the public hearing scheduled for_1/28/26 @ 5:00PM in
Council Chambers at Lackawanna City Hall to express your support or opposition to the
granting of said application.

Communications, relating to the application, may be filed with the appropriate Board
before the meeting by writing to:

Planning & Development Board/Zoning Board
Department of Development

714 Ridge Road, Room 311

Lackawanna, NY 14218

If you have any questions regarding the meeting, please call 716-827-6421

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT BOARD, CITY OF LACKAWANNA
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF LACKAWANNA

714 Ridge Rd, Room 311 Lackawanna, New York 14218 Phone (716) 827-6421 Fax (716) 827-1866



CITY OF LLACKAWANNA

OFFICE OF CODE ENFORCEMENT
714 Ridge Road — Room 311
Lackawanna, NY 14218
Tel: (716) 827-6474  Fax: (716) 827-1866

Date J /4 /U «:2‘8 ; ‘%74@ Agenda Checklist

Zoning Board of Appeals
Planning and Development Board

Property address (77 65’4/5’5& 2 2Zowrwa /8 GRAVEL 2 P prrv T
Reason in front of the board._ 37 7& LLAN JARBNAL / A %42/%/%’{ ,
e TR T T

Ao Applicant SJE DICA Yese L/W/!Zf !
sgendaiiem_ ONVIMIE. S0 FOZ CLITHING D) (YsrabR K
sone PUEY) AESHNTIAL -

Use variance needed? Yes @

Description of use v-ariance (not allowed in that zone ) el

Area variance. needad@/_lﬂa. -

Description of area wariances needed (Parking/ height'ect...) /@ Z/\{/ 577% Sﬂfﬂ 5/ Zﬁ’
OPEE. /44 SOFT-

Description of agenda use? /‘ @/b/ﬂ/(@}%é?f/ //%’ M’I/C’ZW 4 /(/ﬁ 5 /Z/AJ/V
ARl

al
Code enforcement research (attached if applicable) % 5

Legal opinion/ research (attached if applicable) /Vé’

Scott Hayes
Code Enforcement Officer



DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT ||
714 Ridge Road — Room 309 !
Lackawanna, NY 14218

Tel: (716) 827-6421  Fax: (716) 827-1866 |

74

CITY OF LACKAWANNA 5_;'
\%‘;

1117/

\
ﬁ*”

APPLICATION
TO THE CITY OF LACKAWANNA
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

|

Date: i f [\\ ‘{(;\k? _ Application No.

Application Fee: Fee

Land Use Variance $ 250.00
Zoning Law Appeal $ 250.00

& T M)
Property Address: (\} QA€ i ) ( .

5.B.L. No.

Deseription of Action to be Appealed:

APPLICATION IS HEREBY MADE to the City of Lackawanna Zoning Board of Appeals
for a Land Use Variance and/or Zoning Law Appeal as required by the Municipal Code of

the City of Lackawanna. The applicant hereby agrees to comply with all applicable laws,
rules, ordinances and regulations.

Director of Development



B SO @ﬂ(’l(\%)&@f’
Name of Applxcant

Y (yeovel PL

Applicant Phone No.

,;’ & 2 12
Role of App]iaant to Project

{owner, altorney, lessee, agent,
architect, engineer, contractor.,.)

Address of Applicant

Applicant’s Email

Property Owner: . '
s dan Feaetmyer

Address

Director of Development



CITY OF LACKAWANNA
DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT

714 Ridge Road — Room 309
Lackawanna, NY 14218
Tel: (716) 827-6474  Fax (716) 827-1866

City of Lackawan na Criteria for an Area Variance

(All applicants m ust answer questions below when an Area Variance is sought)

Before the Zoning B oard of Appeals may grant an Area Variance the Applicant must provide
proof of, and the ZB A must consider the following:

(1) whether an und esirable change will be produced in the character of the neighborhood or a
detriment to nearby properties will be created by the granting of the area variance;

(2) whether the berxefit sought by the:applicant can be achieved by some method feasible for
the applicant to pursue, other than an area variance; =7~

(3) whether the reqj uested area variance is substantial;

(4) whether the pro posed variance will have an adverse effect or impact on the physical or
environmental condlitions in the néighborhood or district; and

(5) whether the alle ged difficult;/ was self-éfé:é;cea, which consideration shall be relevant to the
decision of the board of appeals, but shall not _neces_sariiy preclude the granting of the area
variance. ’ '

(c) The board of appeals, in the granting of area variances, shall grant the minimum variance
that it shall deem necessary and adequate and at the same time preserve and protect the
character of the neighborhood and the health, safety and welfare of the community.

In order to establishy the above please complete the questions below (Please feel free to use
additional pages if necessary):

-—

Departrnent of Development



Proparty Address:

1. Willan undesirable change will be producad Inthe ¢
dettimant to nearby propertlas will be created byth
if not why nopt? -

J\J’IA B

hatactar of the nelghhorhood ora
@ granting of the area varlance, and

2, Canthe beneflt sought by the applicant can be achieved by some method Teasible fop

the applicant; to pursue, other than an area varlance, and if not why not ?
NiA '
[}

3, Is the requestad area varlance |s substantial when o
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5. Is tha alleged difficulty was seff-greatact, which consideration shall be rale
declston of the board of appeals, but shall

areq variance'y

vant to the
not nacessarlly praclude the granting of the
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9 Gravel Place —~ Area variance request for a shed greater than 144sqft,

» Shed dimensions are 10 feet x 20 feet

» Shed exists 3 feet off the rear and side property lines

e Shed is approximately 20 feet away from the main housing structure

» Shed is used for storage of personal items and overflow goods from online clothing store
business at 8 Gravel Place
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NY Private Lands

Erie

Overview Hunt Unit Content

NY Private Lands

County
Erie

@ Coordinates 42.82126,-78.8331 Copy

NIAGARA

HOLDINGS
LLC

M Flevation 594 ft

NY Wildlife Management Unit

Wildlife Mgmt Units

Unit
aC

See More Unit Info
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Ava and Carter Clothing

“Jessica™ Button long sleeva
sweatshint

1960 Buffalo Rhinestone

$40.00 USD

£3%85-w55 $20.00 USD

Aint No Mama Like The One 1 Got
$£35.00 USD

Be Real Not Perfect Crew

gi500usn

Arissa Tiger Skide

$5.00 USD

A3 ;{

¥
.13\-\.‘ )/

Eillleve in The Buffalo Malia Craw

Nack
$25.00 USD

535.00 USD

A Dyngus Day Crewneck

Urited States fUSDS ~ QL & (9

Abbey High Waisted Distressed Jeans

$40.00 USD $4533-232  $30.00 USD

Aunt Crewneck
$35.00 USD

Authentic Crew
$35.00 USD

Bills Smash The Tables Wine Tumbler
$30.00 USD

Black BUF Windbreaker
sascouss $35.00 USD




Ava and Carter Clothing urmaSaes [USDS v Q. & [
WU, 5
e .

B
XS

Elack Tie Dye Long Sleeves T-shirt Blaire Earrings- Fiesta Blue Established 1980 Elue Haze Tie Dye Long Steeves T-
and Shorts Sets shirl and Sherts Sets
s2seouse $15.00 USD $35.00 USD ®

s2essuzz $18.00 USD $24.00 USD

Braided Chain Hoop Earrings Brzezy Laopard Joggers Brown Whilney Lecpard Joggers Buffalo Air Freshner
ssssuzs $1.00 USD sasssuss $15.00 USD $37sovzs $25.00 USD zsesuzs §3.00 USD

Bulfale Blankat Buffalo Bow Crewneck Buffalo Check Fold-over clulch Buffalo Chrisimas Bag
Sssozusn $30.00 USD From $22.00 USD 328002 $20.00 USD $15.00 USD

View ali




Ava and Carter Clothing

United States | USDS Q & 3

1960 Buffalo
Rhinestone

$40.00 USD

frza

Py in 2 :nterast-fr
shopCA Learam

installments of $20.00 with

mo:

Agult small

Available dropofl localions: Please ONLY select if
you are an employee of the schoal
JM Buffalo Designs will also be a pickup location
(435 Abbott Rd.)
If you are choosing any location as a drepoff
please DISREGARD the email you will receive as
far as the location of the pickup.
Ex. If you choose JM Buffalo Designs once you
receive the email your order will be ready for
pickup on the next business day.
Also please click local pickup on the next page if
you are checking any of these hoxes!

Lackawanna High School

Lackawanna Middle School

Truman School

Martin Rd. Elementary

McKinley School

Local pickup in Lackawanna

JM Buifalo- 435 Abbott Rd

Here you can write notes:




’ 1960 Buffalo Rhinestone

antity .
Cuantity Color: Black. Size: Agult Small

Local Pickup

v Pickup availabla, usually ready in 2-4 days
Add to cart

8 Graveal Pi

Lackawanna NY 142138
Buy with Shap United States

More payment options

v Pickup available al Local Pickup
Usuaily raady in 2-2 days

View store information

The perfact Buffalo Feotball Rhinestone
design!! This design is made of full

rhinastone!

Crewneck washes in regular wash not on

gentle!

LL Share




Ava and Carter Clothing
A september 10,2025 Q)

Come stap Byl
Shop This Photo (1)

@ Q, Search Facebook @ ll:i @

x POP-UP

THURSDAY, SEPTEMBER 18TH

10-7PM & :
NA Tl AN
9 GRAVEL PL, LACKAWAN J ] R

— In Lackawanna.

0D 0ea :d
Y Like () Comment & Share
Most relevant <
‘ﬁq Johanna Dolan
Can you tell me the length
difference in the cropped vest
versus the regular vest?

low Like Reply

@1 Ava and Carter Clothing ... - 3 Replies
9 Micale Calamita

Does the vest run true to size?

6w Like Reply

@) Ava and Carter Clothing re... - 1 Reply

A
@ Comment as|
o _

Pomap

L

COME STOP BY!




CITY OF LACKAWANNA
DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT

Application Notice
January 20, 2026

Jessica Kegelmyer

Re: 9 Gravel St

The above item has been placed on the agenda for the next scheduled meeting of the
Planning and Development Board and/or Zoning Board of Appeals of the City of
Lackawanna.

Planning and Development Board Zoning Board of Appeals
Date: Date: January 28, 2026
Time: Time: 5:00pm

City Council Chambers Room 241
Lackawanna City Hall

If you have any questions please feel free to call (716) 827-6421.

Boarding Neighbors

John Fox — 1 Gravel St

Yann Connan — 3 Gravel St
Leeann Murphy — 7 Gravel St
Stanley Moskal — 14 Gravel St
Boncidium LLC — 11 Michaels PI

714 Ridge Rd, Room 311 Lackawanna, New York 14218 Phone (716) 827-6421 Fax (716) 827-1866



CITY OF LACKAWANNA
DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT

Bordering Property Notice

Dear Sir or Madam:

As an adjoining property owner in the City of Lackawanna, you are hereby notified that a
neighbor has made application to the Planning and Development Board and/or Zoning
Board of Appeals of the City of Lackawanna as follow;

1. Site Plan Review 2. Special Use Permit
3. Development Plan Review 4. X Variance
5. Zoning Law Appeals

Property owner: Antoinette Kegelmyer

Address: 9 Gravel St

In reference to: Requesting area variance for a shed larger than 144 sqft in the rear
and side of the property

You are entitled to appear at the public hearing scheduled for_1/28/26 @ 5:00PM in
Council Chambers at Lackawanna City Hall to express your support or opposition to the
granting of said application.

Communications, relating to the application, may be filed with the appropriate Board
before the meeting by writing to:

Planning & Development Board/Zoning Board
Department of Development

714 Ridge Road, Room 311

Lackawanna, NY 14218

If you have any questions regarding the meeting, please call 716-827-6421

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT BOARD, CITY OF LACKAWANNA
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF LACKAWANNA

714 Ridge Rd, Room 311 Lackawanna, New York 14218 Phone (716) 827-6421 Fax (716) 827-1866
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